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CORRECTIONS Govemor
- RICK SCOTT
Secretary
An Equal Opportunity Employer MICHAEL D. CREWS

501 South Calhoun Street, Tallahassee, FL 323992500 - Sl B - hip/www.de.state.fLus

November 15, 2013

Ms. Christina Smith

Department of Financial Services
Division of Accounting and Audmng
Fletcher Building -

200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee Florlda 32399- 0353

Dear Ms. Smith:

am enclosing the Department's response to the audit review and fi ndings mentioned in your letter dated
- September 30, 2013. This response reflects the spemﬁc action taken or contemplated 4] address the
i ndlngs cuted in your repon :

~"Thank you for the opportumty fo feview and provide comments. If you have any questlons or need
additional information, please contact Jon Creamer, Chlef Bureau of Contract Management and
Monitoring, at (850) 717-3961.

Secretary

Enclosure



Scope of Work and Deliverables
Issue No. 1: Horizon communities Corporation Contract #C2756

The scope of work for the agreement with Horizon Communities Corp was not clearly defined as it did not
specify the required minimum number of participants to be served. There was a provision in the contract
- to “keep records on the mmates” wrthout an explanatron of the purpose or types of records to be

' 'mamtamed : - : -

In addition, the deli_verables_did not contain successful completion criteria. 'For example, the contractor
was required to issue a certificate of completion to participants, but the agreement failed to define
satisfactory completion of the class/activity. ;

Agency Response: The Department agrees that contract drd not specify the required minimum number of partlcrpants to be served as
~ wellas farled to define delwerables for successful completlon onterla

: Correct:ve Actron The Department will amend the current contract to identify the type of records on participating inmates that Horizon
Communities Corporation will maintain, provide a minimum number of participants to be served and define deliverables for successful
completion criteria, Also, the Department has developed a comprehenswe training that includes instruction in developing a well defined
scope, service requirements, service limits and source documentation. Addrtlonally, the Department will provide féedback to contract
managers thru contract adwsorles concerming issues [dent|t" ed from the review Attachment 2 _DOC Contract Advrsory13 03.

Issue No. 2' ' Corporat!on to Deve]op Communrtles of Tampa Contract #(:2711

- The agreement with Corporatlon to Develop Communrtles of Tampa reqwred the contractor to input

' 'program services provided to partlmpants |nto an electronrc data tracking system to be used by the

' Department for contract management purposes but did not speCIfy the source documentatron to be
retamed to evrdence the delivery of those servrces ' - '

Agency Response: The Department relies speciﬁcally on documentation maintained in the case file for each program participantin =~
reviewing the delivery of services provided by the contractor. The electronic data tracking system is a reflection of the program '
participant information, which includes education information, job placement information, child support obligations, housing, substance
assessmentr’treatment mental health servrces counselmg, social servrces Iega! vocahon tralnlng and other servrces _

- Corrective Actron The Department wil reevaluate source documentation requrrements for electronic data tracklng systems to ensure
specific information is required and retained as evidence for delivery of services for program participants. The Department will also
provide feedback to appropriate personnel thru contract advisories concerning issues identified from the review. See attached
Attachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory13-03. Addifionally, the Department has taken steps to correct future issues by developing a
comprehensive training for contract managers that includes instruction in developrng a well defined scope, service requrrements service
limits and source documentation.



Issue No. 3: ' Non Secure Programs Contract #C2747

The deliverables for Non Secure Programs did not include services outlined in the scope of work
essential to meet the objectives of the agreement. The provider was to provide community-based

_ residential substance abuse treatment and employmentlre—entry services; however, the deliverables were
occupred beds defmed in the agreement as available slots filled by a Department participant. The
substance abuse treatment and employmentlre entry servrces were not rdentrfred as delrverables to be

' subm;tted for payment ' : - SR

Agency Response: The per drem rate for the occupred beds in the coniract with Non Sectire Programs #02747 (explred) was inclusive
of the community-based residential substance abuse treatment and employmentire-entry services defined in Section 11. B, Service to be
provided. However, the Depariment agrees the contract drd not adequately define the deliverables associated with per diem rates for
non residential beds.

Correétrve Action: The Department has taken steps to correct future issues by developing a comprehensive training for contract

managers that includes instruction in developing a well defined-scope, service requirements, service limits and source documentation.

Also, the Department will provide feedback to appropnate personnel thru contract advisories concermng issues identified from the review.

See attached Attachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory13-03. Add:honally, the Department’s Bureau of Contract Management and

'Monrtormg has developed review ctiteria to be utilized before contract execution to ensure requrrements are clearly specrf ied and
-contained in Department oontracts (ie. utrlrzatron of a contract checklrst) .

lssue No.4: e Florlda State Unlversrty Contract#02724

Compensatron under the agreement with Flonda State Umversrty was not correlated with completed
~_deliverables or achrevrng specific milestones prior to payment, but was detennrned solely by dwrdrng the
"'total amount of the agreement |nto quarterly payments '

Agency Resgonse The Department agrees the contract drd not adequately correlate the cornpensatron sectron W|th completron of L
delrverables under Contract #02724 o : :

Correctrve Actron The Department wil work wrth the oontractor to address the concerns wrth the lack of achlevmg specific mrlestones
for payment. - Also, the Department has taken steps to correct future issues by developing a comprehensive training for confract _
managers that includes insfruction in developing a well defined scope, service requirements, compensation, service limits and source
documentation. Additionally, the Department will provide feedback to contract managers thru contract advisories concernrng issues
identified from the review. See attached Attachment 2 DOC _Contract Advrsory13 03

'Flnancral Consequences

~Issue No. 1: - ~ Assetworks (PC#117907)

The agreement for Assetworks did not contain frnanclal consequences for non- performancelnon-
compliance.

Agency Response: The Department agrees that the financial consequences in the referenced purchase order were not clearly def ned
or clearly related to the performance of serwces :

Corrective Action: The Department will work w1th the contractor to address the concerns with the lack of financial consequences in the
referenced purchase order. Also, the Depariment has taken steps to correct future issues by developing a comprehensive fraining for
contract managers that includes instruction in developing a well defined scope, service requirements, service limits and source
documentation. Additionally, the Department will provide feedback to contract managers thyu confract advisories concernmg issues
identified from this review. See attached Attachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory13-03.



Issue No. 2: . : Horizon Communities Corporation Contract # C2756
Constructive Resource Contract# C2712
Corporation_to Develop Communities Contract # C2711

Three agreements contained financial consequences; however, they were not effective in encouraging
con_tract compliance. For example:

g oThe flnancral consequence for Honzon Commun|t|es Corp would be |mposed only after “repeatedly _
farlrng” to provide the weekiy 36 hours of Program Supervrsor trme at the four locatrons The agreement
does not include criteria to determine the meaning of “repeatedly farlmg " '

o The financial consequences included in both the Constructive Resource and the Corporation to
Develop Communities agreements were not related to the performance of services, but were to be applied
for failure to submit a fimely monthly report. Financial consequences should be correlated to the lack of
performance not to the submission of reports. Reports are only the. method used to descnbe the
services provided in a specrfred trme perrod ' - -

| In addrtron the fmancral consequence for Corporatron to Develop Commumtres was to be applied at the
end of the f|scal year, thus requrrrng the contractor to rermburse the Department o

Agency Response: The Depariment beheves that in some instances teports may be determrned to be a deliverable, if required within a
certain timeframe even if not related to a payment. However, the Department agrees that identified i issues with financial consequences
-in the referenced contracts were not clearly defined or related fo the performance of services. '

'Correctrve Action: The contract wrth Constructwe Resource #C2712 has been cancelled and the oontract wrth Corporatron Develop
Communities #C2711 will be expiring in December 2013. However, the Department is currently work:ng with Horizon Communities Corp
#C2756 to amend the contract to clearly define expectations in performance. The Department has taken steps- to corredt future issues by
developrng a comprehensive training for contract managers that includes instruction in developing a well defined scope, service ‘
requirements, service limits and source documentation, Also, the Department will provide feedback to contract managers thru contract
advisories concerning issues identified from the review. See attached Attachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory13-03. o

Prov.ision of CFO Memoran_dum Nof. 4 (2005-2006)

lesue: No.1: S " First Step of Sarasota (#C2659} Fresh Start Ministries of Central FL (HC2673,
Non Secure Program (#C2747), and Transition House, Inc. (#C2672)

Four agreements did not contain the required language for state financial assistance as required by CFO
Memorandum #4(2005-2006).

Agenc[ Response: In the identified contracts Section VI, A., 2, Audit Records incorporated Attachment #1 as a part of the contract to
meet the requirement of state financial assistance as required by CFO Memorandum Ne. 4 (2005-2006).

Corrective Action: The Bureau of Contract Management and Monitoring will ensure required language concerning CFO Memorandum
No. 4 (2005-2006) is included in contracts thru quality reviews before contract execution. The Department will incorporate the required
language into future contracts to specifically meet this requirement and will provide feedback fo appropriate personnel thru a contract
advisory concerning the issue identified from the review.  See attached Attachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory13-03.



Cost Analysis
Issue No. 1: Assetworks {PO#117907) and Florida State University Contract # C2724

The contract manager’s file. d|d not contain, nor was the Department able to prowde the cost analyses for
- Assetworks and Flonda State Unrversdy :

' gency Respons The Department did not recogmze that a cost analys1s was requrred for an approved sole source (Assetworks)
Government Ent|t|es (Florrda State Umversrty} or awarded grants (Flonda State University). :

Correctrve Action: In order to address future acfions concernlng failure to t|me|y perform cost analyses the Department wili conduct -
quality reviews prior to execution of agreements {i.e. utilization of a contract checklist). Also, the Department has developed a
comprehensive fraining for contract managers that include specific instruction on development of cost analyses and when itis to be
utilized in contracting services. - Additionally, the Department will provide feedback to appropriate personnel thru a contract advisory
concerning requirements for cost analyses. -See attached Attachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory{3-03.

Issue No. 2 3 o o Honzon Communltres Corporaﬂon Contract# C2756
S o Tallahassee Commumty College Contract #C2749

: The cost analyses for Horizon Communrtres Corp and Tallahassee Commumty College were dated after
' executron of the agreements '

: Ageno[ Response: The De_partment did not recognize that a cost analysis was required for line item appropriations (Horizon) or-
Govemnmental Entities (Tallahassee Community College). Horizon Communities Corporation was included in the 2012-2013 General
Appropriations Act. The Department completed the cost analyses for the confracts once it was identified during the review. However,
the Department agrees that cost analyses for Horizon Communities Corporatlon and Tallahassee Commumty College were completed

- after executron : . . .

' Correctrve Actron In order to correct future actions concernmg fallure to t|mely perform cost analyses the Department wrll oonduot
quality reviews prior to contract execution thru ut|I|zat:on of a contract checklist. Also, the Department has developed a comprehensrve
training for contract managers that include specific instruction on development of cost analyses and when it is to be utilized in contragting
services. Additionally, the Department will provide feedback to appropriate personnel thru a contract advrsory concerning requrrements
for cost analyses. See attached Attachment 2_| DOC Contract Advisory13- 03

Contr_actIGrant A_qreement_— Other

Issue No1 R Horizon Commumhes Corporatron Contract# C2756

Honzon Commun|t|es Corp was included in the 2012-2013 General Appropnatlons Actasa Ime |tem
appropriation under the Aduit Offender Transition, Rehabilitation and Support Program a line item
appropriation. 691-5.005, Florida Administrative Code requires state agencies to use the Fiorida Single
Audit Act State Project Determination Checklist to evaluate the applicability of the Florida Single Audit
Act to a state program. - The Department was not able to provide the Florida Single Audit Act State Project
Determmat|on Checklrst

Agency Respons e: The Department completed the FSAA_CL1 form entilled “Florida Smgie Audit Act State Proyect Determination
Checklist” for Transitional Services — Pre-Release for contract services of this type and provided a copy during the review. See aftached
Attachment!_FSAA CL1. Also, the DFS-A2-NS form entitied “Florida Single Audit Act Checklist for non-state Organlzatrons -
Recipient/Sub-recipient V3. Vendor Determination” was completed on September 20, 2012 {contract start date was November 1, 2012).
It was determined by this checklist that Horizon Communities Corporaion was a vendor for this service.



Correctr‘ve Action: The Department will address the requirements of the Flortda'SingIe Audit Act thru dissemination of a contract
advisary to appropriate personnel {i.e. contract managers). See attached Attachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory13-03. Also, quality
reviews will be conducted by the Bureau of Contract Management and Monitoring during contract execution thru a contract checklist and
file reviews.

lssue No.2: - FIorida State University Contract i C2724

- The Department approved vendor status for a publrc umversrty under the frxed prrce agreement wrth
Florida State University. The agreement was funded by federal financial assistance and, accordmg to, _
'OMB Circular A-133, public universities are consrdered a component of state government. As a vendor,
Florida State University was not responsible for ensuring costs were allowable and reasonable under the
federal program., ‘Under the agreement, the Department could be held solely liable for relmbursmg the
federal government for disallowed costs.

Agency Response: The Department ideniified the contractor as a 'vendor, not a sub-recipient of state assistance. However, the
determination of federal assistance was not completed by the Department :

Correctrve Actron In order to oorrect the |dent|ﬁed |ssue the Department wil develop a checklist for determining and venfymg sub-
recipient vs. vendor for federal funds. Also, the Department will provide feedback Contract Nlanagers thru a contract advisory coneerning
completion of the Single Audit Act Checklist for Recipient/Sub-recipient vs. Vendor Determination. See attached Attachment
2_DOC._Contract Advisory13-03. Additionally, quality reviews, will be conducted by the Bureau of Contract Management and Momtormg ‘
dunng contract executlon thru a contract checklist.

'Issue No 3' ' I Corporatron to Develop Communltles of Tampa Contract # 02711

The grant agreement with Corporation to Develop Commumtres of Tampa allowed for cash incentive
‘payments to participants; however the Department was not able to provide the state statutory authority
for these payments At the tlme of the rewew, the Department had pard $390 to partlclpants

Agency Respons The mcentlve payments were approved in the grant budget by me Bureau of Justrce Assistance and-were an
. allowable cost for the project. However the Department agrees that it lacked the statutory authority for rncentrve payments to .
participants. . . '

Correctrve Action: The Department will ensure all Confract Managers are made aware that mcentlves are not statutorily authorized via
a contract adwsory See alttached Attachment 2_ DOC Contract Advrsory13 -03. '

ContractIGrant Management

The Department’s contract management actwrty d|d not appear sufflcrent as payments were approved
based on provider generated data such as invoices and status reports wrthout documented validation by
the Department. For example: :

Issue No. 1: Assetworks (PO# 117907)

~The agreement with Assetworks specified an estimated number of hours to complete each task; however,
the Department did not require the contractor to submit project time sheets to document the number of
hours worked on each task to support the hours bllled

Agenc[ Response: The major milestones for the rmplementatron were rdenti.ﬁed on page 11 of the agreement attached fo the purchase
order. Specified tasks were identified with start and ending dates, which were finalized during the Implementation Planning by the
agreement manager. Also, m|Iestones for implementation were subject fo change during actual implementation progress as specified by
the agreement.



Corrective Action: In order to address future actions concerning contract management activity the Department has developed a
comprehensive training for confract managers, which included specific instruction on invoice approval and payments.- Also, the
Department will provide feedback fo appropriate personnel ch documentation requirements for inveicing thru a contract ad\nsory See
attached Attachment 2 DOC_Gontract Advrsory1 3-03 :

Issue No. 2 " L '_ _' Corporatron to Develop Commumtres Contract# (.‘.2711 _

“The Department dld not prowde prOJect trmesheets andlor actlvzty reports under the agreement W|th _
'Corporatlon to Develop Communities to evrdence that the salary charged to the agreement was properly
‘allocated based on the percentage of time worked on the Department’s agreement. One staff member
was invoiced for 100% of total time worked, another was billed for 77.2% of total time worked, and the
third was bilied at 52.5% of total time worked.

Agencz Respons The Department collects payroll detail from the contractor which provided mformatron on salary, days worked tnne
and specific actwrtres performed by the oontractor S staff

" Correctrve Actron ‘The Department has not|f ed the vendor of this requ1rement and is now recennng trmesheets as back up

- documentation on all invoices. Also, the Department has developed a comprehensive tramrng for contract managers that include
instruction in developinig-a well defined scope, service requirements, service limits and source documentation. Additionally, the
Department will provide feedback to contract managers thru contract adwsones concernmg issues |dent|t' ed from the review. See
attached Attachment 2 | DOC Contract Advrsory1 3-03. o :

lssue No. 3- - _ ~ “Unlimited Path of Central Florida Contract C2752

_The contracted staff for Unllmlted Path of Central FIorrda was paid an hcurly rate for servrces The
. contractors’ time sheets were approved by a Department staff person that did not have drrect overS|ght of
_ the contracted staff : R :

;Agencz Res,gons ‘The Department utrlrzes rnstrtuhonal personnet in the management of contract staff when they arg Iocated ator . -
assigned to an institution. The personnel mvolved in directing or approving contractor’s actions are most often the Wardens and/or -
‘Assistant Wardens for the facility. These supervisory positions at the facility assist with the responsibility for ensuring contractor's
performance and adherence to contract terms, The Assistant Warden of Programs at the [nstitution is responsible for any program being
gonducted on institutional grounds. When the Assistant Warden of Programs is off institution grounds, they have a desrgnee (Warden,
Assistant Warden of Operations, or Duty Warden), thus ensuring observation of program operations on a daily basis. Also, there are -
~ several verification mechanisms available to an institutional staff signing timesheets. Key logs, controf room logs, body alarm fogs, logs at
center gate, and camera footage have all been used by institutional staff to verify timesheets. Additionally, there is a second review of
the timesheets by the Local Contract Coordinator who can also re\riew any of the verif cation mechanisms' described ahove.

Corrective Actron The Department s Program areas will continue to work wrth Warden andtor As3|stant Warden of Programs at
institutions to improve the management of gontracted staff, '

Issue No. 4: Horizon Communities Corporation Contract # C2756

The Department did not provide evidence documenting written approval was provided by the Department
prlor to Horizon Communities Corp entenng into a subcontract under the agreement as required by the
contract. Instead documentatlon was provrded statmg verbal authonty had been glven

Agencz Resgons e: The Contract Manager mrtralty provided verbal authonzatlon to the Contractor, but failed to provide written approval
. for subcontracting as required by the contract. The Contract Manager has since notified the contractor in writing of the approval and
added the notification to the contract file.



Corrective Action: The Department has developed a comprehensive training for contract managers that include specific instruction
roles and responsibilities of coniract managers and how they relate to performance of contract requirements. Also, the Department wil
provide feedback to appropriate personnel thru a contract advisory concerning requirements for subcontracting and communlcatron
mvolvmg confract requrrements See attached Aftachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory13-03.

Issue No 3: o ' _ _' Flrst Step of Sarasota Ine. (C2659) and Non Secure Programs Inc. (02747)

_ :The Department drd not provide evrdence that documentatwn was revrewed to ensure the provrder was
- not. exceedlng the maximum number of part|c|pants in group counse!rng actlwtres forthe agreements
'W|th First Step of Sarasota Inc and Non Secure Programs : :

Agencz Resgons The Department s Contract Manager observes groups and group size dunng the Program Site Visits and dunng
Comprehensive Program Evaluation. However, the Department agrees that there was not sufficient documentation provided o ensure
the Contractor was not exceeding the maximum number of participants in group counseling. '

Corrective Actron The Contract Manager will develop and utilize mechanisms to ensure proper documentation is prowded to ensure
the maximum number of partrclpants is not exceeded

The Department has taken steps to correct future issues by developmg a comprehensive trarnlng for contract managers that mcludes
instruction in developing a well defi ned scope, sefvice requirements, service limits and source documentation. Also, the Department wil
provide feedback to contract managers thru confract advrsones concernrng issues ldentrt' ed from the review. See attached Attachment
2 | DOC Contract Adwsory13 03. .

issue No &: ' | _ ' Tallahassee Commumty College Contract 02749

For one agreement, the Department approved payment for servrces in the amount of $24 260 pnor to the :
: executlon of the agreement ' . o _ _ .

: :Agencz Respons e: The Department agrees that payment for services was paid under the contract prior to execut|on of the contract
~The payment was due to the vendor under another confract number but the Department fa|Ied to request separate rnvolces for the two
contracts : : : :

Correctr've Action: In order to correct future actions concerning this, the Department has developed a comprehensive training for
contract managers that include specific instruction roles and responsibilities of confract managers and how they relate to invoicing and
payment verification. Also, the Department will provide feedback to appropriate personnel thru a contract advisory concerning
appropriate payment of services. See attached Attachment 2_DOC_Contract Advisory1_3-03.

lssueNo.7: = - - Assetworks (P0#117907) and GDKN (P0#326974)

The Department approved travel payments that were not in accordance with Section 112,061, FIonda
Statutes for two agreements For example,

The travel expenditures for Assetworks were not submitted on a travel voucher. At the time of the review,
the Department had pald $10 376 in travel expendltures

GDKN’s travel expendrture reports did not requrre the traveler to sign a statement certlfylng to the truth
and correctness of the claim in every material matter. in addition, the expenditure reports did not state
the beginning and ending times of travel which is a requrrement to determine the allowable rate for
meals/per diem. A total of $12,248 in travel expendrtures had been paid, with $1,998 of these costs
meal/per diem allowances.



Agency Response: The purchase orders for Assesstworks and GDKN state that all travel payments should be submitted in accordance -
with Section 112, Florida Statutes for travel. Initially the travel for GDKN was submitted on GDKN travel vouchers. Also, travel for

" Assetworks was submitted on a travel voucher in accordance with Section 112, Florida Statutes. However, the Deparfment agrees that
not all fravel vouchers for Assestworks and GDKN purchase orders were submitted and processed with a State travel voucher.

Corrective Action: The Department has corrected the issue since the review by requiring Assetworks and GDKN ta submit travel on a
State travel voucher utilizing State reimbursement rates. Also, the Department has developed a comprehensive training for contract .

. managers that include specific instruction roles and- responsrbllltles of contract managers and how they relate to invoicing and payment :
 verification. Addltronatly, the Depariment will provide feedback to appropnate personnel thru a contract advrsory concernmg appropnate
payment of services. See attached Attachmentz DOC Contract Adwsory13 03 : .

Issue No. 8: : s Jackson County Hospltal 51704 .

Documentatlon to evrdence the Department had performed momtorlng was not provided for one
agreement.

Agency Response: This contract was considered a low dollar and low risk confract; and, the Department was also in the process of
privatizing all of Health Services. Therefore, the Office of Health Services chose to devote their limited resources to momtonng other
hrgh rrsk contracts Jackson Hospltal has been canoe[led eftectnre October 13 2013 : . :

: Correctrve Actron The Department has |mplemented a requrrement that each contract manager provided a monrtonng plan and
schedule for their assrgned contracts. The Bureau of Contract Management and Monitoring unit will review and track monitoring plans to -
~ ensure compliance with Department policies and procedures and confract terms. Also, the Department will provide feedback to Contract

Managers thru a contract advisory concernlng reqmrements for monitoring to correct i issues cited. See attached Attachment
2_DOC_Contract Adwsory13 -03. :





